Total Income 107.21 157.31 

Less: Total Expenditure (59.33) (65.90) 

Profit Before Exceptional, Tax & Extraordinary 

Item 
47.87 91.41 

b) Operational Performance 

During the year under review, the revenue for the current year is Rs. 1,07,21,113/- (Rupees One 

Crore Seven Lakh Twenty-One Thousand One Hundred and Thirteen only) as compared to Rs. 

1,57,31,300/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Seven Lakh Thirty-One Thousand and Three Hundred only) 

in the previous year. 

Less: Extraordinary & Prior period items - - 

Profit before tax 47.88 91.41 

Tax Expenses: - - 

Current Tax (12.55) (23.03) 

Earlier Year Tax (10.79) 2.38 

MAT Credit Entitlement - (0.44) 

Profit/(Loss) from the period from continuing 

operations 
24.54 70.32 

Earnings Per Share 0.87 2.51 

Profit after tax for the current year is Rs. 24,53,772/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh Fifty-Three 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy-Two only) as compared to is Rs. 70,32,378/- (Rupees 

Seventy Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-Eight only) in the previous year. 

4. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL 

a) Authorised Share Capital: As at the end of the reporting period, the Authorized Share Capital of 

the Company stood at Rs. 20,52,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Fifty- Two Lakh Only) divided 

into 2,05,20,000 (Two Crore Five Lakhs Twenty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each.  

b) Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital: As at the end of the reporting period, the Paid-

up Share Capital of the Company stood at Rs. 4,96,63,070/- (Rupees Two Crores Eighty Lakhs 

Twenty-Five Thousand Three Hundred Forty only) divided into 49,66,307 (Forty-Nine Lakh Sixty-

Six Thousand Three Hundred and Seven) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each.  

c) Changes in the Authorized Share Capital during the financial year: During the period under 

review, the Authorised Share Capital was automatically increased from Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Ten Crores only) to Rs. 20,52,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Fifty- Two Lakh Only) pursuant to 

the National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) order dated 30th January, 2024, approved as part of 

the merger with M/s. VA Realcon Private Limited and duly filed via Form INC-28 with the 

Registrar of Companies. 

d) Changes in the Paid-up Share Capital during the financial year: During the period under 

review, the Company issued and allotted 21,63,773 (Twenty-One Lakh Sixty-Three Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Seventy-Three) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each at a price of Rs 

17.64/- (including Rs 7.64/- share premium) as determined by Valuation report issued by Ms. 

Khusbu Agrawal, IBBI Registered Valuer (Registration No. IBBI/RV/03/2021/14393) in this 

regard, on private placement basis, upon the conversion of unsecured outstanding loan of Rs. 

3,81,68,956/- (Rupees Three Crore Eighty-One Lakh Sixty- Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Fifty-Six only). 

During the financial year under review, the Company has not: 

• Issued equity shares with differential rights as to dividend, voting or otherwise as per Section 

43 of the Act; 

• Issued shares (including sweat equity shares) to employees of the Company under any scheme

[...]

Operational Performance  

During the year under review, the Company operates in one geographical segment i.e. India & has 

identified one business segment i.e. providing financial services to individuals and Body Corporate. The 

company has a profit of Rs. 24,53,772/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Seventy-Two only).  

4. Outlook 

In the near future, the Company intends to continue to focus on its current business and expand its 

operations. 

5. Risk and Concerns 

While risk is an inherent aspect of any business, the Company is conscious of the need to have an effective